Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

ANTHONY L. NICHOLS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  08-1226 PO



)

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

PUBLIC SAFETY,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) may deny Anthony L. Nichols a license because he committed the offense of property damage in the second degree and in his application for license intentionally omitted the fact that he had entered a plea of guilty to the offense.  
Procedure

On June 27, 2008, Nichols filed a complaint appealing the Director’s decision to deny his application for peace officer licensure.  On July 23, 2008, the Director filed his answer.  On October 3, 2008, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Anthony L. Gosserand represented Nichols.  The matter became ready for our decision on October 23, 2008, the date the hearing transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Nichols served as a state constable for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Department of Revenue Child Support Enforcement Unit from 1981 through 1995.  He has lived in Missouri and worked in private industry since 1995.

2. Nichols has attended a police academy and various other law enforcement training programs, and has received federal licensure for firearms and explosives.

3. On the evening of March 12, 1999, Nichols and his wife parked their new pickup truck in an alley outside of a nightclub in St. Joseph, Missouri.  Upon leaving the nightclub, Nichols found that his truck had been towed.  

4. Nichols called the police and was advised that his truck had been towed to R & W Tow Lot.

5. Nichols’ brother went to pick up Nichols and his wife.  After taking Nichols to the tow lot around midnight, the brother took Mrs. Nichols home.   
6. An attendant was present at the lot.  Nichols asked the attendant about his truck and the towing charges.  The attendant told Nichols that the charges were approximately $45, but that he would not release Nichols’ truck until the next day because enough storage had not yet accrued and he needed to leave to tow another vehicle.  Nichols walked around to the gate and after trying one of his keys in the lock, shook the lock.

7. As Nichols was standing at the gate, a man, unknown to Nichols, drove up in a red pickup truck.  During a conversation, the man told Nichols that he had previously had trouble with the towing company.  He asked Nichols, “[Do] you want to get in there?”  Nichols told him, “Yes.  My truck is in there and I want my truck out.”  The man said, “I’ll fix that.”
8. The man hooked a chain on the chain on the gate and told Nichols to “Get … out of the way!”  The man jumped back into his truck and accelerated, snapping the chain on the fence.  The gates flew open and the driver left.
9. After the gate was open, Nichols went to his truck and unlocked it.  He felt responsible for the property damage and intended to write a check to cover the damage to the gate and the tow charge.  The attendant approached Nichols, who offered to pay for the damage to the gate and his tow charge.

10. The attendant advised Nichols that police had been called and were on their way.

11. The police arrived, arrested Nichols, and took him to the station for booking.

12. On March 13, 1999, Nichols was charged by information with the Class B misdemeanor of property damage in the second degree.    
13. Appearing pro se on April 7, 1999, before Judge Marquart in the Buchanan County Circuit Court, the judge advised Nichols that if he pled guilty and paid for the gate, the record “would be expunged.”  
14. Nichols entered a plea of guilty on that date.  The judge ordered the imposition of sentence suspended and ordered six months of unsupervised probation.  

15. Nichols immediately paid for repair of the gate, and on April 16, 1999, the judge discharged Nichols from probation.

16. During the last year, Nichols has volunteered to assist the Clinton County Sheriff’s Department. 

17. On February 26, 2008, Nichols applied for a peace officer license in Missouri.  

18. As part of the application, Nichols was asked, “[h]ave you ever been arrested for, or charged with, any criminal offense?”  Nichols responded by checking the box next to “YES.”  

19. The application then included the following instruction:  “If yes, describe the offense(s) below.”  Nichols responded by including information concerning an incident in Massachusetts in 1983, which resulted in a dismissal.  Although the instruction is reasonably clear, Nichols did not disclose any information concerning his arrest or plea of guilty in Buchanan County, Missouri, in 1999.  

20. By letter dated June 12, 2008, the Director notified Nichols of his decision to deny Nichols’ application for a peace officer license.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Nichols’ complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he is entitled to licensure.
  We decide the issue that was before the Director,
 which is the application.  However, our jurisdiction is limited to determining whether the applicant has shown that the Director does not have the statutory cause set forth in the agency’s answer.  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  In licensing cases under §§ 590.010 to 590.195, we do not have discretion to grant a license to a fully rehabilitated applicant.  That discretion rests with the Director: 
Any applicant aggrieved by a decision of the director pursuant to this section may appeal within thirty days to the [Commission], which shall conduct a hearing to determine whether the director has cause for denial, and which shall issue findings of fact and conclusions of law on the matter.  The [Commission] shall not consider the relative severity of the cause for denial or any rehabilitation of the applicant or otherwise impinge upon the discretion of the director to determine whether to grant the applicant subject to probation or deny the license when cause exists pursuant to this section.[
] 
I.  Criminal Offense
Sections 590.100.1 and 590.080.1(2) authorize the Director to deny any applicant who has “committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]”  The Director’s answer charges that Nichols violated § 569.120, RSMo 2000, which provides:

1.  A person commits the crime of property damage in the second degree if:

(1) He knowingly damages property of another[.]

*   *   *


2.  Property damage in the second degree is a class B misdemeanor. 
An offense is “any felony, misdemeanor, or infraction.”
  Both felonies and misdemeanors are crimes.
  As evidence, the Director offered court records showing that in 1999 Nichols pled guilty to the offense.
  Nichols did not dispute that he pled guilty to the offense.  A guilty plea is some evidence of the facts charged.  It is a declaration against interest, which the defendant may explain away.
  On cross-examination by the Director, Nichols did not admit to commission of the offense, but neither did he deny it.  Nichols described that another man pulled up in a pickup and broke open the gate to the tow lot.  We are presented with the issue of whether the commission of any criminal offense in § 590.080.1(2) contemplates accessory liability.  
Section 562.041, RSMo 2000, provides:


1.  A person is criminally responsible for the conduct of another when:

*   *   *


(2) Either before or during the commission of an offense with the purpose of promoting the offense, he aids . . . such other person in . . . committing . . . the offense. 

Nichols testified that when the man asked if Nichols wanted into the gate, he did not know that the gates would be pulled open.  But Nichols also testified that the man “decided to pull the gate down because he had problems with that tow company before.”  When given the opportunity at the hearing to refute his plea and deny his guilt, Nichols did not do so.  We find that his explanation does not prove his innocence.  When asked about whether he wanted in the gate, we infer from the evidence that Nichols knew the man would use forcible entry, even if he did not anticipate the precise means of entry or the resulting damage.  Nichols encouraged the commission of the offense.  We further conclude that Nichols “committed [a] criminal offense,”  under the meaning of § 590.080.1(2) when he aided and encouraged the commission of the offense.
We find cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2) because Nichols committed the crime of property damage in the second degree.  

II.  Misrepresentation in the Application
Sections 590.100.1 and 590.080.1(4) authorize the Director to deny any applicant who has “caused a material fact to be misrepresented for the purpose of obtaining . . . a peace officer commission or any license issued pursuant to this chapter[.]”  The Director’s answer charges that: 
[Nichols] failed to list the criminal violation contain [sic] in Paragraph 11 on his Missouri Peace Officer License Legal Questionnaire, which caused a material fact to be misrepresented for the purpose of obtaining a peace officer commission or license[.]
Nichols readily admits that he did not list the 1999 plea of guilty in the questionnaire submitted to Director with the application.  At the hearing he explained that he did not list the plea because he thought it had been “completely expunged.”  

For a misrepresentation to be actionable under § 590.080.1(4), it must be “for the purpose of obtaining” a license.  We therefore conclude that the misrepresentation must be intentional.  Fraudulent misrepresentation involves knowingly or recklessly supplying false information or omitting information while under a duty to disclose it, while negligent misrepresentation only requires a failure to exercise reasonable care.
   Nichols explained that he thought that the plea of guilty had been expunged, from which we infer that he minimized its importance and believed, in any event, that it would not be discovered.  

The importance of candor in a state license application cannot be overstated.  As a candidate for a peace officer license, Nichols knew or should have known that the information concerning his prior plea of guilty was important and, therefore, material to the Director’s licensing decision.  He also knew or should have known that the instruction on the questionnaire required full disclosure and that expunging a record does not mean the recorded event did not occur.  We find cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(4) because Nichols caused a material fact to be misrepresented for the purpose of obtaining a peace officer license.

Summary


There is a statutory cause for the Director to deny a license to Nichols under §§ 590.100.3, 590.080.1(2) and 590.080.1(4).  

SO ORDERED on November 12, 2008.



________________________________



DOUGLAS M. OMMEN



Commissioner
�Sections 590.100.3 and 621.045.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2007, unless otherwise noted.


	�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.  


	�Department of Soc. Servs. v. Mellas, 220 S.W.3d 778 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007).


	�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


	�Section 590.100.3.  


�Section 556.061(19).  


�Section 556.016, RSMo 2000.


	�The Director in the denial letter also cites his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090, which defines “committed any criminal offense” to include anyone who has pled guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.  We cannot apply the regulation because the Director had no authority to promulgate it. See, e.g., Director of Public Safety v. Kenniston, No. 06-0086 PO at 5-7 (Sept. 8, 2006).


�Mandacina v. Liquor Control Bd. of Review, 599 S.W.2d 240, 243 (Mo. App., W.D. 1980); Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo.1967).


�Kesselring v. St. Louis Group, Inc., 74 S.W.3d 809, 813-14 (Mo. App., E.D.2002); Wengert v. Thomas L. Meyer, Inc., 152 S.W.3d 379, 382 (Mo. App., E.D. 2004).





PAGE  
7

